- 1 HR318
- 2 177129-2
- 3 By Representative Ford
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 20-APR-16

1	177129-2:n:04/14/2016:JES/jes LRS2016-1524
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF NICHOLAS RAY WOOTEN.
9	
10	WHEREAS, we deeply regret and are greatly saddened
11	to learn of the death of Nicholas "Nick" Ray Wooten, a
12	lifelong resident of Attalla, Alabama, on March 26, 2016, at
13	the young age of 25; and
14	WHEREAS, the passing of Nicholas Ray Wooten leaves a
15	void in the lives of his loving family, many friends, and the
16	entire community, where he was highly regarded; and
17	WHEREAS, Nick attended Etowah High School and was
18	employed with McElroy's Plumbing; he was a true outdoorsman
19	and an avid fisherman, hunter, and kayaker; and
20	WHEREAS, his love for his family and friends was
21	evident, and he is remembered for his gentle spirit and
22	amazing sense of humor; and
23	WHEREAS, survivors include his mother, Shawnda
24	McElroy Wooten; brother, Brent Scott (Jenny) Wooten; love of
25	his life, Kara Hammett; and a host of aunts, uncles, cousins,
26	and friends; and

WHEREAS, Nicholas Ray Wooten was a valued member of the community, although his presence is greatly missed, his memory lives on in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know him and is all the more loving for having been brief; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Nicholas Ray Wooten, we are highly grateful for his precious time in the earthly realm, and we offer this resolution in tribute to his legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to his family and friends.